

No. 17-667

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PIONEER CENTRES HOLDING COMPANY STOCK OWNERSHIP  
PLAN AND ITS TRUSTEES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ALERUS FINANCIAL, N.A.,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Shannon Wells Stevenson

*Counsel of Record*

Michael Kotlarczyk

Davis Graham & Stubbs LLP

1550 Seventeenth Street

Suite 500

Denver, CO 80202

(303) 892-7328

shannon.stevenson@dgsllaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 6

I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Review  
Because Resolving the Question Presented in  
the Petition Would Not Change the Outcome  
of this Case ..... 6

II. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Rejected  
Petitioners’ Proposed Burden Shifting Rule .. 9

III. Only One Court of Appeals Has Clearly  
Adopted Petitioners’ Proposed Rule ..... 12

IV. The Question Presented Is of Little Practical  
Significance ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, Cal.</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013) . . . . .	8
<i>Bd. of Trustees of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) . . . . .	14
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) . . . . .	12
<i>Holdeman v. Devine</i> , 572 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . . . .	12
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Martin v. Feilin</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	6, 14
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>New York State Teamsters Council Health &amp; Hospital Fund v. Estate of DePerno</i> , 18 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	13
<i>RJR Pension Inv. Comm. v. Tatum</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015) . . . . .	17
<i>Salovaara v. Eckert</i> , No. 94 Civ. 3430, 1998 WL 276186 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 1998) . . . . .	13, 14

<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) . . . . .	4, 11
<i>Silverman v. Mut. Ben. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Unisys Savings Plan Litig.</i> , 173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	16
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) . . . . .	12
<i>Willett v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	13
<i>Wright v. Ore. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	12, 13

## STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1109 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d revised ed. 2008 & Supp. 2014) . . . . .	6, 7
Jeffrey A. Brauch, <i>The Federal Common Law of ERISA</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 541 (1998) .	12
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/resulting">http://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/resulting</a> . . . . .	10
